

## **Government Gazette**

ISSN-0157-833X

No. S3 13 January 2025



Local Government Act 2019

## **Creation of Wards: Groote Archipelago Region**

- I, Steven Mark Edgington, Minister for Housing, Local Government and Community Development:
- (a) under section 16(2) of the *Local Government Act 2019* and with reference to section 16(1)(k) and (m) of the Act, create for the local government area known as Groote Archipelago Region the following wards:
  - (i) Central Ward;
  - (ii) East Ward;
  - (iii) West Ward; and
- (b) under section 16(2) of the Act and with reference to section 16(1)(I) of the Act, define the boundaries of each ward mentioned in paragraph (a) to be as follows:
  - (i) for Central Ward the boundaries of the area shaded orange on Survey Plan S2024/140 as shown in the Schedule;
  - (ii) for East Ward the boundaries of the area shaded green on Survey Plan S2024/140 as shown in the Schedule;

- (iii) for West Ward the boundaries of the area shaded purple on Survey Plan S2024/140 as shown in the Schedule; and
- (c) under section 16(2) of the Act and with reference to section 16(1)(n) of the Act, determine that:
  - (i) for Central Ward 3 members are to be elected; and
  - (ii) for East Ward 2 members are to be elected; and
  - (iii) for West Ward 2 members are to be elected.

## S. M. Edgington

Minister for Housing, Local Government and Community Development

Dated 10 January 2025

## **Schedule**

